
**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF ARKANSAS**

**LEE VASQUEZ, *on behalf of herself and
all those similarly situated,***

Plaintiffs,

v.

P.A.M. TRANSPORT, INC., *et al.,*

Defendants.

Case No. 5:21-CV-05143-PKH

**PLAINTIFF'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF CLASS SETTLEMENT**

Justin L. Swidler, Esq .
Josh S. Boyette, Esq.
Richard S. Swartz, Esq.
SWARTZ SWIDLER, LLC
9 Tanner Street, Ste. 101
Haddonfield, NJ 08033
Phone: (856) 685-7420

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents

I. Introduction..... 1

II. LEGAL ARGUMENT..... 4

A. Preliminary Approval is Appropriate..... 4

B. The Settlement Falls within the Range of Possible Approval..... 6

C. The Settlement Notice is Proper..... 9

D. The Court Should Approve the Settlement of Plaintiff’s Arkansas State Law Claims Under Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 Because It is Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate. 10

1. The Merits of Plaintiff’s Claims and the Legal and Factual Complexity of the Claims (Factors 1 and 3). 11

2. The Defendant’s Financial Condition (Factor 2)..... 12

E. Provisional Certification of the Rule 23 Classes for Settlement Purposes Only is Appropriate. 12

1. The class satisfies each prerequisite for certification under Rule 23(a) and Rule 23(b)(3). 14

2. The members of the class are sufficiently numerous that joinder is impracticable.... 14

3. There are questions of law and fact common to the members of the class and these facts predominate over individual issues. 15

4. Plaintiff’s claims are typical of the claims of the class. 17

5. Plaintiff’s Counsel and Plaintiff are adequate to protect the class; Plaintiff’s Counsel should be appointed Class Counsel..... 18

6. A class is superior to other available methods of resolving this dispute..... 20

F. The Court Should Approve the Settlement of Plaintiff’s FLSA Claims Because the Settlement is Fair and Reasonable. 21

1. The settlement is not fraudulent or collusive..... 22

2. The Settlement appropriately factored in the complexity, risk, expense, and likely duration of the trial and appeal. 22

3. The stage of the proceedings.**Error! Bookmark not defined.**

4. The strength of the plaintiff’s case and the probability of plaintiff’s success on the merits..... 24

5. The Settlement covers the range of possible recovery. 24

6. The opinions of Counsel..... 25

G. The Court should preliminarily approve the Attorneys’ Fees, Costs, Service Award, and Administrative Costs..... 25

1. The requested attorney’s fees should be preliminarily approved. 25

2. The Court should preliminarily approve Plaintiff’s Counsel’s Costs Reimbursement Request..... 26

3. The Court should preliminarily approve the costs of administration to be paid by the settlement fund..... 27

4. The Service Award for Named Plaintiff should preliminarily be approved..... 28

III. CONCLUSION..... 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alpern v. UtiliCorp United</i> , 84 F.3d 1525 (8th Cir. 1996)	17
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	14, 15
<i>Amchem</i> , 512 U.S. 625	19
<i>Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 180530 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 30, 2013).....	27
<i>Avritt v. Reliastar Life Ins. Co.</i> , 615 F.3d 1023 (8th Cir. 2010)	15, 16
<i>Baby Neal v. Casey</i> , 43 F.3d 48 (3d Cir. 1994).....	15
<i>Baouch v. Werner Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 1884000 (D. Neb. 2014).....	19
<i>Blades v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 400 F.3d 562 (8th Cir. 2005)	16, 16
<i>Boyd v. Ozark Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 568 F.2d 50 (8th Cir. 1977)	14
<i>Bredbenner v. Liberty Travel, Inc.</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 38663 (D. NJ. Apr. 8, 2011)	28
<i>Browne v. P.A.M. Transp., Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 333569 (W.D. Ark. 2019).....	19
<i>Browne v. P.A.M. Transp., Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 4430991 (W.D. Ark. July 31, 2020).....	18
<i>Butler v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 727 F.3d 796 (7th Cir. 2013)	16
<i>Camp v. Progressive Corp.</i> , 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19172 (E.D. La. Sept. 23, 2004)	28

Caroline C. By and Through Carter v. Johnson,
174 F.R.D. 452 (D. Neb. 1996)..... 14

Churchill Village, LLC v. Gen. Elec. Co.,
361 F.3d 566 (9th Cir. 2004) 5

Combs v. TruGreen Ltd. P’ship,
2010 WL 11636094 (S.D. Ohio 2010)..... 17

Comcast v. Behrend,
133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013)..... 16

D’Amato v. Deutsche Bank,
236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 11

Del Toro v. Centene Management Company, LLC,
2021 WL 1784368 (E.D. Mo. May 5, 2021) 26, 26

Ehrheart v. Verizon Wireless,
609 F.3d 590 (3d Cir. 2010)..... 11

Eisenberg v. Gagnon,
766 F.3d 770 (3d Cir. 1985)..... 15

Emanuel v. Marsh,
828 F.2d 438 (8th Cir. 1987) 14

Estate of Mahoney v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.,
204 F.R.D. 150 (S.D. Iowa 2001)..... 14

General Telephone Co. of Southwest v. Falcon,
457 U.S. 147 (1982)..... 19

Gilmore v. Preferred Credit Corp.,
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 94510 (W.D. Mo. 2012)..... 20

Glazer v. Whirlpool Corp.,
722 F.3d 838 (6th Cir. 2013) 16

Granada Invs., Inc. v. DWG Corp.,
962 F.2d 1203 (6th Cir. 1992) 11

Halvorson v. Auto-Owners Ins. Co.,
718 F.3d 773 (8th Cir. 2013) 16

Huyer v. Buckley,
849 F.3d 395 (8th Cir. 2017) 26

In re Aetna Inc. Sec. Litig., MDL,
No. 1219, 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 68 (2001)..... 26

In re Austrian & German Bank Holocaust Litig.,
80 F. Supp. 2d 164 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)..... 11, 12

In re Auto. Refinishing Paint Antitrust Litig., MDL,
No. 1426, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29162 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 13, 2004)..... 26

In re Catfish Antitrust Litigation,
826 F. Supp. 1019 (N.D. Miss. 1993)..... 18

In re Cincinnati Policing,
209 F.R.D. 395 (S.D. Ohio 2002)..... 22

In re Deepwater Horizon,
739 F.3d 790 (5th Cir. 2014) 16

In re Fasteners Antitrust Litig.,
2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9990; 2014 WL 296954 (2014) 26

In re General Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prod. Liab. Litig.,
55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995)..... 10, 13

In re Traffic Executive Ass’n,
627 F.2d 631 (2d Cir. 1980)..... 5

In re U.S. Bancorp Litig.,
291 F.3d 1038 26

In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.,
391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004)..... 4

In re Wireless Tel. Fed. Cost Recovery Fees Litig.,
2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23342 (W.D. Mo. Apr. 20, 2004) 4

In re Workers’ Compensation,
130 F.R.D. 99 (D. Minn. 1990)..... 16

King v. My Online Neighborhood,
2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16133 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 7, 2007)..... 21

Levy v. Medline Indus.,
716 F.3d 510 (9th Cir. 2013) 5, 17

Little Rock Sch. Dist. v. Pulaski County Special Sch. Dist.,
No. 1, 921 F.2d 1371 (8th Cir. 1990)..... 4

Lynn’s Food Stores, Inc. v. United States,
679 F.2d 1350 (11th Cir. 1982) 21

Maywalt v. Parker & Parsley Petroleum Co.,
67 F.3d 1072 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 5

Officers for Justice v. Civil Serv. Comm’n,
688 F.2d 615 (9th Cir. 1982) 5

Ortega v. Uponor, Inc. (In re Uponor, Inc.),
716 F.3d 1057 (8th Cir. 2013) 4

Petrovic v. AMOCO Oil Co.,
200 F.3d 1140 (8th Cir. 1999) 4

Roach v. T.L. Cannon Corp.,
778 F.3d 401 (2d Cir. 2015)..... 16

Salinas v. U.S. Xpress Enterprises, Inc.,
2018 WL 1477127 (E.D. Tenn. Mar. 8, 2018) 19, 25

Sheick v. Auto. Component Carrier LLC,
2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 110411 (E.D. Mich. Oct. 18, 2010) 22

Smith v. Bayer Corp. (In re Baycol Prods. Litig.),
593 F.3d 716 (8th Cir. 2010) 19

Speed Shore Corp. v. Denda,
605 F.2d 469 (9th Cir. 1979) 5

Tyco Labs, Inc. v. Kimball,
444 F. Supp. 292 (E.D. Pa. 1977)..... 19

United States Fid. & Guar. Co. v. Lord,
585 F.2d 860 (8th Cir. 1978) 14

Van Horn v. Trickey,
840 F.2d 604 (8th Cir. 1988) 10

Vassalle v. Midland Funding, LLC,
 No. 11 Civ. 96, 2014 WL 5162380 (N.D. Ohio 2014)..... 11

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011)..... 15

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.,
 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 4

Wetzel v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.,
 508 F.2d 239 (3d Cir. 1975)..... 18

White v. NFL,
 836 F. Supp. 1458 (D. Minn. 1993)..... 5

Zinberg v. Washington Bancorp, Inc.,
 1385 F.R.D. 397 (D.N.J. 1990)..... 17

STATUTES

18 U.S.C.
 § 1961..... 9
 § 1962..... 8

Arkansas
 Ark. Code Ann. 11.4.22..... 7

REGULATIONS

29 C.F.R.
 § 11..... 7, 8
 § 785.22..... 7

FEDERAL RULES

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure
 Rule 23..... *passim*
